

Research Update:

Corporacion Andina de Fomento Outlook Revised To Positive On Strengthened Capital Position; 'A+/A-1' **Ratings Affirmed**

June 14, 2021

Overview

- Corporacion Andina de Fomento's (CAF's) capital position has strengthened following Argentina's and Ecuador's emergence from default and a gradual reduction in Venezuela's outstanding balance via a share repurchase mechanism, which removes the sovereign's risk of an arrears event until 2024.
- At the same time, CAF's policy importance remains strong given the robust response to COVID-19 and membership expansion following Mexico's and Costa Rica's increased participation.
- We therefore revised our outlook to positive from stable and affirmed our 'A+/A-1' ratings on
- The positive outlook reflects our view that CAF will sustain the improvement in its capital position, supported by capital payments from existing and new members that will counterbalance increases in lending and sovereign rating vulnerabilities in the region.

Rating Action

On June 14, 2021, S&P Global Ratings revised its outlook on Corporacion Andina de Fomento to positive from stable. We also affirmed our 'A+/A-1' foreign currency long- and short-term issuer credit ratings on CAF.

Rationale

CAF's risk-adjusted capital (RAC) ratio improved to 17.7% as of December 2020 from 14.7% as of December 2019 following key members Argentina's and Ecuador's emergence from selective default, as well as a gradual reduction in Venezuela's outstanding loan balance. This led to an improvement in CAF's financial risk, which we believe could lead to an upgrade if CAF sustainably

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Alexis Smith-juvelis

New York

+ 1 (212) 438 0639 alexis.smith-juvelis @spglobal.com

SECONDARY CONTACTS

Constanza M Perez Aquino

Buenos Aires

+ 54 11 4891 2167 constanza.perez.aquino @spglobal.com

Alexander Ekbom

Stockholm

+ 46 84 40 5911 alexander.ekbom @spglobal.com

manages its capital at this higher level over the next 12 months and if no new rating vulnerabilities emerge.

The institution's capital adequacy has historically experienced volatility because of sovereign rating vulnerabilities, combined with a concentrated loan portfolio. As of December 2020, Argentina, Ecuador, and Venezuela accounted for 44% of the total sovereign loan book. In addition, recurrent payment delays from Venezuela that began in 2017, reflecting weakening preferred creditor treatment (PCT), weighed on the rating. In March 2020, CAF's shareholders assembly approved a support program for liquidity management in exceptional situations. This effectively allowed CAF to begin repurchasing Venezuela's shares to pay down its debt coming due from the sovereign and, in our view, removed the risk of a nonaccrual event materializing until 2024, as well as limited the downside risk to its PCT and the rating.

As of March 2021, CAF had repurchased 50,079 shares for a total of US\$711.1 million, bringing Venezuela's outstanding balance to US\$3.16 billion, from US\$3.6 billion in March 2020. Once this mechanism expires as the paid-in capital of Venezuela is used to service the debt, a balance of close to \$1.1 billion will remain, although the overall impact to the rating of an arrears event, assuming the sovereign is unable to service its remaining debt, would be marginal given the lower concentration it would represent on the balance sheet. At the same time, our capital adequacy assessment considers this unusual transaction to be a constraint, given the reduction in Venezuela's shares to repay its debt was not compensated by additional capital.

CAF's exceptional shareholder support bolsters its capital position over our outlook horizon. CAF continues to receive sizable capital payments from its 10th general capital increase--with approximately \$600 million paid in during 2020. This is in addition to the capital from members that are increasing their participation in the institution. In March 2021, CAF approved the incorporation of Costa Rica and Mexico as full members, which will translate to \$1.6 billion in additional subscribed capital payments paid in through 2035. Equity grew to \$13 billion in December 2020 from \$12.8 billion in 2019.

In 2020, CAF introduced a COVID-19 response package totaling close to \$7.2 billion, including an emergency credit line, contingent lines of credit to address public health systems, a regional facility for development banks, and a regional facility for public service companies. CAF's lending portfolio grew to \$28.1 billion in 2020 from \$26.5 billion in 2019. This reinforces our view of its policy importance, sustained by exceptional support from its shareholders.

We believe CAF will manage balance-sheet growth and capital prudently. The institution has made efforts to diversify its portfolio and gradually increase exposure to investment-grade sovereigns. While the Latin American region is expected to recover this year, the recovery path across different countries is uneven, and some rating vulnerabilities could emerge. That said, we expect members to maintain PCT with the institution.

Our view of CAF's governance is constrained by the absence of nonborrowing member countries--a weakness relative to higher-rated multilateral lending institutions with greater shareholder diversity. On the other hand, CAF maintains robust risk management practices related to its liquidity and derivatives portfolio.

We also believe CAF has the ability to withstand loss of key personnel and significant disruptions to operations, given its headquarters are in Caracas, Venezuela, and it has made important strides over the past few years to decentralize its workforce throughout Latin America. Former CAF President Luis Carranza resigned in April 2021, before the end of his five-year term, and the board is expected to designate a new president over the coming months.

CAF has maintained high liquidity, and we view its funding as robust and supportive of its financial risk. The December 2020 12-month liquidity ratio was 1.5x with scheduled loan disbursements,

consistent with the previous year. The six-month ratio was 1.95x as of December 2020. CAF has kept higher stocks of liquidity compared with our stress test, which takes into account 50% of all undisbursed loans coming due in the next 12 months. As such, we expect it to accommodate unplanned disbursements.

At the same time, CAF has conservative funding, with cumulative assets consistently exceeding cumulative debt for maturities up to one year and no significant gap for five years. We estimate CAF is structurally able to cover its scheduled short-term debt liabilities without recourse to new issuance. Its static funding gap (without loan disbursements) was 2.1x at the one-year horizon as of December 2020.

CAF's funding program is also robust and diversified. In May 2020, CAF issued two benchmark bonds, one for US\$800 million and an inaugural social responsibility bond to manage the COVID-19 outbreak for €700 million, which demonstrates its strong access to the market during times of stress.

We do not give any ratings uplift to CAF for extraordinary shareholder support because the sovereign shareholders are rated below CAF's 'aa-' stand-alone credit profile.

Outlook

The positive outlook reflects our expectation that over the next two years, there is a greater than 1-in-3 likelihood that CAF will sustain its RAC ratio to maintain its stronger capital position, supported by expected capital payments from existing and new members, which will more than offset credit risk in the region. This presupposes that members will continue to treat CAF as a preferred creditor and maintain robust shareholder support through timely capital payments, as well as presupposes that CAF will maintain high liquidity.

We could revise the outlook to stable if CAF's capital position weakens. If, contrary to our expectations, any of CAF's shareholders fail to treat CAF as preferred, this could lead to a downgrade.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Issuer Credit Rating: A+/Positive/A-1

SACP: aa-

Enterprise Risk Profile: Strong

- Policy Importance: Strong

Governance and Management: Adequate

Financial Risk Profile: Very Strong

- Capital Adequacy: Strong

- Funding and Liquidity: Very Strong

Extraordinary Support: 0

- Callable capital: 0

- Group Support: 0

Holistic Approach: -1

Related Criteria

- Criteria | Governments | General: Multilateral Lending Institutions And Other Supranational Institutions Ratings Methodology, Dec. 14, 2018
- General Criteria: Methodology For National And Regional Scale Credit Ratings, June 25, 2018
- Criteria | Financial Institutions | General: Risk-Adjusted Capital Framework Methodology, July 20, 2017
- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings, April 7, 2017
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011

Related Research

- Abridged Supranationals Interim Edition 2021: Comparative Data For Multilateral Lending Institutions, May 11, 2021
- Supranationals Special Edition 2020, Oct. 20, 2020
- Argentina Upgraded To 'CCC+' From 'SD' On Settlement Of Restructuring Of Foreign And Local Law Debt; Outlook Stable, Sept. 7, 2020
- Ecuador Long-Term Ratings Raised To 'B-' From 'SD' On Completed Debt Exchange; Outlook Stable, Sept. 1, 2020
- Can Multilateral Lenders' Capital Bases Hold Up Against COVID-19?, June 9, 2020
- How Multilateral Lending Institutions Are Responding To The COVID-19 Pandemic, June 9, 2020
- ESG Industry Report Card: Supranationals, Feb. 11, 2020

Ratings List

Ratings Affirmed; CreditWatch/Outlook Action

	То	From
Corporacion Andina de Fomento		
Issuer Credit Rating		
Foreign Currency	A+/Positive/A-1	A+/Stable/A-1
Ratings Affirmed		
Corporacion Andina de Fomento		
Senior Unsecured	A+	
Senior Unsecured	mxAAA	
Commercial Paper	A-1	

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such

criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating $action \ can be found on \ S\&P\ Global\ Ratings' \ public\ website\ at\ www.standard and poors.com.\ Use\ the\ Ratings\ search$ box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2021 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.